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Technical Note TN.JS-010     06 July 2012  

TITLE 

Rudder Pedal Replacement 

REASON 

The rudder pedal S-tube design has been refined to reduce rudder control cable wear in S-

tubes. 

DESCRIPTION 

Replacing the rudder pedals with refined S-tube design on the JS1-A and JS1-B Revelation 

sailplane. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

If the rudder pedal assembly has M4 nuts on either side of the main pedal axis follow these 

instructions. See rudder pedal system assembly D1A-1.21 issue 4.0 

1. Cut the rudder control cables and slide the rudder control cables out of the pedal S-

tubes. 

2. Adjust the rudder pedals to the full back position on the slider beam (D1A-1.21 Item 1, 

referred to as “Main Tube Weld”) for better access. 

3. Unscrew and remove the M4 nuts on either side of the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21 Item 

6). 

4. Unscrew and remove the end caps (D1A-1.21 Item 7) positioned on both sides of the 

main pedal axis (D1A-1.21 Item 6). 

5. Unhook both of the springs (D1A-1.21 Item 12) from the rudder pedal assembly. 

6. Slide both rudder pedals off the hinge tubes. If there is insufficient space to remove 

the pedal, move the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21 Item 6) to the opposite side from the 

rudder pedal being removed as depicted in Figure 1. 

 
 

 

Slide out main 

pedal axis 

Threaded rod 

Figure 1:  Removal of Rudder Pedals 



  TECHNICAL NOTE  
  TN.JS-010 

Document name: 
Rudder Pedal Replacement 

Document 
number: 

TN.JS-010 

Rev: 
1 

Document 
issue date: 

06 July 2012 

Authorized signatures  
Page 2 of 4 Chief Design Engineer: Accountable Manager: 

  

 

7. Remove and replace the threaded shaft (D1A-1.21 Item 8) with the supplied threaded 

rod (Part no.1A-1.21.20.14#v2).  

8. Slide on the supplied rudder pedals (part no. 1A-1.21.20w#v4, 1A-1.21.21w#v4). (If 

the rudder pedal’s bottom pivot tube length is +/- 52mm as depicted in Figure 2 (1A-

1.21.20w or 1A-1.21.20w#v2, 1A-1.21.21w or 1A-1.21.21w#v2), a 5mm spacer must 

be added to the assembly on either side of the main pedal axis before the supplied 

rudder pedals (part no. 1A-1.21.20w#v4, 1A-1.21.21w#v4) are installed.) 

 
 

 

9. Screw the end caps (D1A-1.21 Item 7) onto the threaded shaft (D1A-1.21 Item 8) and 

into the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21 Item 6).  

10. Tighten the end caps (D1A-1.21 Item 7) finger tight, with the threaded shaft (D1A-1.21 

Item 8) protruding equal amounts on either side of the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21 Item 

6). 

11. Move the rudder pedals fully forward on the slider beam and check for clearance at 

the top of the rudder pedals with the sides of the aircraft nose during control 

movement. If either pedal interferes with the fuselage, remove both rudder pedals and 

remove material from the 5mm spacers on the long side. Additional spacers will need 

to be inserted on the opposite side of the rudder pedal – the width of spacer(s) must 

equal the amount of material removed from the 5mm spacer as depicted in Figure 3. 

Remove material from the spacers until the rudder pedals clear the fuselage. 

12. Reinstall rudder pedal system using steps 8 to 11. 

Figure 2:  Measure Rudder Pedal Bottom Pivot tube 
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13. Apply Loctite on the M4 nyloc nuts (D1A-1.21 Item 42) and install at both ends of the 

main pedal axis (D1A-1.21 Item 6), ensuring that there is at least 2mm of thread 

protruding on each end of the M4 nyloc nuts (D1A-1.21 Item 42). 

14. Replace the rudder control cables according to Technical Note TN.JS-009. 

 

If the rudder pedal assembly has lock rings on either side of the main pedal axis follow these 

instructions. See rudder pedal system assembly D1A-1.21.20 issue 3.1 

1. Cut the rudder control cables and slide the rudder control cables out of the pedal S-

tubes. 

2. Adjust the rudder pedals fully back on the slider beam for better access. 

3. Remove the seloc pins and lock rings (D1A-1.21.20 Item 9). 

4. Unhook both the springs on the rudder pedals. 

5. Slide both rudder pedals off the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21.20 Item 8). If there is 

insufficient space to remove the pedal, move the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21.20 Item 8) 

to the opposite side from the rudder pedal being removed. 

6. Insert 5mm spacers on both ends of the main pedal axis (D1A-1.21.20 Item 8). 

7. Insert the supplied rudder pedals (part no. 1A-1.21.20w#v4, 1A-1.21.21w#v4). 

8. Insert the lock rings (D1A-1.21.20 Item 9) on both sides. 

Interference area with aircraft nose side 

5mm spacer 

Add spacer 

material if 5mm 

spacer is trimmed 

Figure 3:  Addition of Spacers to Step Up Rudder Pedals with Throw Clearance 
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9. Insert the seloc pins. 

10. Follow the Technical Note TN.JS-009 to replace the rudder control cables. 

MATERIAL  

 2x 5mm spacers (Part no.1A-1.21.20.22) 

 LH & RH rudder pedals v4 (Part no.1A-1.21.20w#v4, 1A-1.21.21w#v4) 

 1x Threaded Shaft v2 M4 X 185mm (Part no.1A-1.21.20.14#v2) 

 2x M4 nyloc nuts (Stock code 4.4.08) 

 2x Seloc pins Ø 4mm x 20mm (Stock code 4.2.05)  

 Loctite 243 (not supplied) 

SUPPLIED DRAWINGS 

 D1A-1.21 issue 4.0 

 D1A-1.21.20 issue 3.1 

MASS AND BALANCE 

No effect on mass and balance 

NOTES 

This Technical Note must be accomplished by approved maintenance personnel. 

The original rudder pedals must be returned to a Jonker Sailplanes agent.  

Aircraft up to 1B-011 use the lock ring method. Aircraft from 1B-013 onwards use the 

threaded shaft method. Both designs are approved.  
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1A-1.21.53 2KG NOSE BALLAST D1A-1.21.52

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

1 1A-1.21.54 NOSE BALLAST CAPTIVE BRACKET D1A-1.21.54

2012/06/28NUMBER.
NUMBERING SCHEME REVISED TO INDICATE PART VERSION IN PART 4.0

DATEDESCRIPTIONREV.

 REVISION TABLE

25 1 1A-1.21.55 NOSE BALLAST CAPTIVE BRACKET LOCKING PIN 1 D1A-1.21.55

26 1 1A-1.21.56 NOSE BALLAST CAPTIVE BRACKET LOCKING PIN 2 D1A-1.21.55

27 2 1A-1.21.57 NOSE BALLAST LOCKING CLIP D1A-1.21.57

28 1 1A-1.21.58 NOSE BALLAST R-PIN

29 1 1A-1.21.59 NOSE BALLAST TOP LOCKING PLATE D1A-1.21.54.1

30 1 1A-1.21.60 NOSE BALLAST TOP ATTACHMENT BRACKET D1A-1.21.60

31 1 1A-1.21.61 NOSE BALLAST TOP LOCKING BOLT D1A-1.21.61

32 6 1A-1.27.50 BUSH TYPE 1

- FASTENING AND LOCKING ACCORDING TO S.JS-026

D1A-1.27.50

REV ITEM 
NO.

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION EXT. REF.

1 1 1A-1.21.10.1w# v2 MAIN TUBE WELD v2 D1A1.21.10

2 1 1A-1.21.10.2 GUIDE TUBE D1A-1.21.10

3 1 1A-1.21.10.3w SPRING HOUSING D1A-1.21.10

4 1 1A-1.21.10.4 FRONT BRACKET D1A-1.21.10

5 1 1A-1.21.20w# v4 RUDDER PEDAL LEFT v4 D1A-1.21.20

6 1 1A-1.21.20.8# v2 MAIN PEDAL AXIS v2 D1A-1.21.20

7 2 1A-1.21.20.13# v2 END CAP v2 D1A-1.21.20

8 1 1A-1.21.20.14# v2 THREADED SHAFT v2 M4 X 185 mm D1A-1.21.20

9 1 1A-1.21.20.16 RUDDER PEDAL SLEEVE

10 2 1A-1.21.20.17 BRASS SPACER D1A-1.21.20

11 1 1A-1.21.21w# v4 RUDDER PEDAL RIGHT v4 D1A-1.21.20

12 2 1A-1.21.23 SPRING: TENSION OD10x105

13 1 1A-1.21.30w# v2 SLIDE LOCK MECHANISM v2 D1A-1.21.30

14 1 1A-1.21.30.4w# v2 LOCKING LEVER v2 D1A-1.21.30

15 1 1A-1.21.31 ADJUSTMENT LINK D1A-1.21.31

16 2 1A-1.21.31.5 SPRING RUDDER LOCK D1A-1.21.31

17 3 1A-1.21.31.6 SPRING: TENSION - OD5x50mm

18 2 1A-1.21.35 RUDDER CABLE ANCHOR D1A-1.21.35

19 2 1A-1.21.35.3 THIMBLE SLEEVE D1A-1.21.35

20 1 1A-1.21.36 BOLT RETAINER D1A-1.21.36

21 1 1A-1.21.50 ADJUSTMENT CABLE

22 1 1A-1.21.52 7KG NOSE BALLAST D1A-1.21.52

23 2

REV
ITEM 
NO.

QTY.
PART 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

33 1 M6A35/47 M6 HEX SOCKET HEAD BOLT

34 8  M6 WASHER

35 7  M6 HEX NUT

36 1 M4A30/40 M4 HEX SOCKET HEAD BOLT

37 2  M4 WASHER

38 1  M4 HEX NUT

39 1 M3F10/14 M3 HEX SOCKET CAP SCREW

40 2  M3 WASHER

41 1  M3 HEX NUT

42 2  M4 NYLOC NUT
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TO CHECK FOR POSITIVE LOCKING:

1 PULL BACK ON MAIN TUBE WELD ASSEMBLY - LOCK LEVER SHOULD LIFT.

2 PUSH FORWARD ON MAIN TUBE WELD ASSEMBLY - LOCK LEVER SHOULD LOWER AND LOCK.

SET UP WITH
RAKE ANGLE OF

90.0°
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